
 

 
 
 

 

 Switchboard: 01293 438000 

Main fax: 01293 511803 

Minicom: 01293 405202 

DX: 57139 Crawley 1 

www.crawley.gov.uk 
 

 

Town Hall 
The Boulevard 

Crawley 
West Sussex 

RH10 1UZ 
 

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 

Planning Committee 
 
 

Agenda for the Planning Committee which will be held in Ashurst Main 
Hall - The Charis Centre, on Tuesday, 31 August 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
 
 
  

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

 
 
Membership:  
Councillors R D Burrett (Chair), S Buck (Vice-Chair), Z Ali, A Belben, I T Irvine, 

K L Jaggard, S Malik, M Mwagale, S Raja and P C Smith 
 

   
 
Please contact Democratic.Services@crawley.gov.uk if you have any queries regarding this 
agenda.  
 
 
 
Published 20 August 2021 
 

 
Please note: the current Covid-19 protocol for formal meetings of the Council, 
including social distancing and wearing of masks, remains in place. Councillors 
and attendees will be informed should there be any changes to the protocol. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
 
 

 Ward Pages 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
  

  

2.   Disclosures of Interest    

 In accordance with the Council's Code 
of Conduct, councillors are reminded 
that it is a requirement to declare 
interests where appropriate. 
 

  

3.   Lobbying Declarations    

 The Planning Code of Conduct requires 
that councillors who have been lobbied, 
received correspondence, or been 
approached by an interested party 
regarding any planning matter should 
declare this at the meeting which 
discusses the matter. Councillors should 
declare if they have been lobbied at this 
point in the meeting. 
 

  

4.   Minutes   5 - 18 

 To approve as a correct record the 
minutes of the Planning Committee held 
on 20 July 2021. 
 

  

5.   Planning Application 
CR/2021/0174/FUL - Land at 
Faraday Road & Manor Royal, 
Northgate, Crawley  

Langley Green & 
Tushmore 

19 - 38 

 To consider report PES/374a of the 
Head of Economy and Planning. 
 
RECOMMENDATION to PERMIT. 
 

  

6.   Planning Application 
CR/2021/0308/FUL - 42 & 44 
Brighton Road, Southgate, 
Crawley  

Southgate 39 - 56 

 To consider report PES/374b of the   

Page 2



 
 
 
 
  Pages 

Head of Economy and Planning. 
 
RECOMMENDATION to APPROVE. 
 

7.   Supplemental Agenda    

 Any urgent item(s) complying with 
Section 100(B) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

  

 
 

With reference to planning applications, PLEASE NOTE: 
Background Paper:- Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030 

 

 
This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee (6) 
20 July 2021 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday, 20 July 2021 at 6.30 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

R D Burrett (Chair) 

Z Ali, M L Ayling, A Belben, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, S Malik, M Mwagale, S Raja and 
P C Smith 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Valerie Cheesman Principal Planning Officer 

Siraj Choudhury Head of Legal, Governance and HR 

Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer 

Jean McPherson Group Manager (Development Management) 

Chris Pedlow Democratic Services Manager 

Marc Robinson Principal Planning Officer 

Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning 

Jess Tamplin Democratic Services Support Officer 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
The following disclosures of interests were made: 
 
Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure 

 
   
Councillor 
Ayling 
 
 
 
 

Planning application 
CR/2018/0064/FUL – Land 
Parcel Broadwood Rise, 
Broadfield, Crawley  
(Minute 4) 

Personal Interest – member of staff 
at the Bewbush Academy (in close 
proximity to the application site).  
 
 
 

Councillor 
Burrett 
 
 
 
 

Planning application 
CR/2018/0064/FUL – Land 
Parcel Broadwood Rise, 
Broadfield, Crawley  
(Minute 4) 
 

Personal interest – member of 
West Sussex County Council and 
Chair of the Planning and Rights of 
Way Committee. 
 
 
 

Councillor Irvine 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning application 
CR/2018/0064/FUL – Land 
Parcel Broadwood Rise, 
Broadfield, Crawley  
(Minute 4) 

Personal Interest – member of 
Crawley Walking and Cycle Forum 
(a consultee on the application). 
 
 

Page 5

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee (7) 
20 July 2021 

 

 
 

Councillor P 
Smith 
 
 
 
 

Planning application 
CR/2018/0064/FUL – Land 
Parcel Broadwood Rise, 
Broadfield, Crawley  
(Minute 4) 

Personal Interest – member of 
Crawley Walking and Cycle Forum 
(a consultee on the application). 
 
 
 

Councillor A 
Belben 
 
 
 
 

Planning application 
CR/2020/0676/FUL – 71a Three 
Bridges Road, Three Bridges, 
Crawley 
(Minute 5) 
 

Personal Interest – the agent was 
previously employed by Cllr Belben 
regarding a planning application 
made in 2019. 

 
 

Councillor Irvine 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning application 
CR/2021/0247/FUL – The 
Office, Crawley Business 
Quarter, Manor Royal, 
Northgate, Crawley  
(Minute 6) 
 

Personal Interest – member of 
Crawley Walking and Cycle Forum 
(a consultee on the application). 
 
 
 
 

Councillor P 
Smith 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning application 
CR/2021/0247/FUL – The 
Office, Crawley Business 
Quarter, Manor Royal, 
Northgate, Crawley  
(Minute 6) 

Personal Interest – member of 
Crawley Walking and Cycle Forum 
(a consultee on the application). 
 
 
 

Councillor P 
Smith 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning application 
CR/2021/0247/FUL – The 
Office, Crawley Business 
Quarter, Manor Royal, 
Northgate, Crawley  
(Minute 6) 

Personal Interest – Local Authority 
Director of the Manor Royal 
Business Improvement District. 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Irvine 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning application 
CR/2021/0308/ARM – 42 & 44 
Brighton Road, Southgate, 
Crawley  
(Minute 7) 
 

Personal Interest – Cabinet 
Member for Housing. 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Irvine 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning application 
CR/2021/0249/ARM – Former 
GSK Manor Royal, Telecon 
Metals & Carpenters 
Technology Site, Napier Way, 
Northgate, Crawley  
(Minute 8) 
 

Personal Interest – member of 
Crawley Walking and Cycle Forum 
(a consultee on the application). 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor P 
Smith 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning application 
CR/2021/0249/ARM – Former 
GSK Manor Royal, Telecon 
Metals & Carpenters 
Technology Site, Napier Way, 
Northgate, Crawley  
(Minute 8) 
 

Personal Interest – member of 
Crawley Walking and Cycle Forum 
(a consultee on the application). 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee (8) 
20 July 2021 

 

 
 

Councillor P 
Smith 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning application 
CR/2021/0249/ARM – Former 
GSK Manor Royal, Telecon 
Metals & Carpenters 
Technology Site, Napier Way, 
Northgate, Crawley  
(Minute 8) 
 

Personal Interest – Local Authority 
Director of the Manor Royal 
Business Improvement District.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

2. Lobbying Declarations  
 
The following lobbying declarations were made by councillors:-   
 
Councillors Ali, A Belben, Burrett, Irvine, Jaggard, Malik, Mwagale, Raja, and P Smith 
had been lobbied regarding application CR/2018/0064/FUL. 
 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 29 June 2021 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

4. Planning Application CR/2018/0064/FUL - Land Parcel Broadwood Rise, 
Broadfield, Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/373a of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
 
Erection of primary school with associated parking and landscaping (amended 
description and amended plans received). 
 
Councillors Ali, A Belben, Burrett, Irvine, Jaggard, Malik, Mwagale, and P Smith 
declared they had visited the site. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer (MR) provided a verbal summation of the application 
which sought permission for the development of a two storey primary school adjacent 
to the existing Mosque building.  The Committee heard that, since the publication of 
the report, a further reason for refusal regarding biodiversity (reason 7) had been 
added.  Further representations had also been received including from H Smith MP 
and Councillor P Lamb. 
 
Brian Tully spoke in objection to the application. Matters raised included: 

 The lack of need for more primary schools in Bewbush or Broadfield. 

 An increase in overspill parking on to nearby roads at school pick-up and drop-
off times. 

 A query regarding the source of funding for the school. 
 
Arif Syed, the applicant, spoke in support of the application. Matters raised included: 

 The applicant strove to work constructively with the Local Planning Authority 
regarding the Section 106 agreement and drainage strategy but 
communication was unclear. 

 Although six trees were proposed to be felled, 25 replacement trees were to 
be planted, which was deemed a positive ecological contribution. 

Page 7

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s18641/PES373a%20-%20Land%20Parcel%20Broadwood%20Rise%20Broadfield%20-%20CR20180064FUL.pdf


Planning Committee (9) 
20 July 2021 

 

 
 

 Building on the area of ancient woodland would have no greater detrimental 
impact on the land than some previous housing developments in the borough.  

 
Mohammad Bora spoke in support of the application. Matters raised included: 

 Many students already attend the evening school operating at the Mosque 
without any shortage of parking spaces.  The school was not proposed to 
operate during prayer time on Fridays, when the Mosque was busiest. 

 The overspill of approximately 25 cars at peak times due to a loss of car 
parking spaces, as predicted in the report, wa
[...]
documents/PUB279782.pdf. 
 
NPPF Statement 
 
In determining this planning application, the Local Planning Authority assessed the 
proposal against all material considerations and has worked with the applicant in a 
positive and proactive manner based on seeking solutions where possible and 
required, by: 
• Liaising with the applicant/agent and discussing the proposal where considered 
appropriate and necessary in a timely manner during the course of the determination 
of the application. 
• Seeking amended plans/additional information to address identified issues during 
the course of the application. 
 
This decision has been taken in accordance with the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework, as set out in article 35, of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) Order 2015. 
 
 

6. Planning Application CR/2021/0247/FUL - The Office, Crawley Business 
Quarter, Manor Royal, Northgate, Crawley  
 

Page 12

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4

https://crawley.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/PUB279782.pdf


Planning Committee (14) 
20 July 2021 

 

 
 

The Committee considered report PES/373c of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
 
Demolition of existing building and associated structures and redevelopment for 
storage and distribution warehouse within use class B8. 
 
Councillors A Belben, Burrett, and Jaggard declared they had visited the site. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer (VC) provided a verbal summation of the application 
which sought permission for the construction of a warehouse for business use in the 
Manor Royal Business Improvement District.  The Committee heard that, since the 
publication of the report, further discussions between relevant parties had led to 
amendments proposed to conditions 7, 14, 22, and 24, and the addition of new 
informatives 7 and 8.  The revised air quality assessment was considered acceptable 
with the revised costs of £47,000 and the corresponding leve
[...]
 of the Crawley Borough Local 

Plan 2015-2030 and the Planning and Climate Change SPD. 

 

Page 14

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee (16) 
20 July 2021 

 

 
 

Additional informatives 
 
7. The applicant is advised that the Crawley Business Quarter is a private road, 

therefore the Local Highway Authority is unable to sign off any works as they do not 

form part of the adopted highway network maintained or owned by WSCC. For this 

reason all reference to WSCC should be removed from the Road Safety Audit – Stage 

1 contained within the Transport Assessment.  

 

8. The applicant is advised that in regard to condition 14 the amount of berry/fruit 

bearing species proposed as part of the soft landscaping scheme does not exceed 

40% of the total planting palette and is distributed across the site. 

 
 

7. Planning Application CR/2021/0249/FUL - Former GSK Manor Royal, 
Telecon Metals & Carpenters Technology Site, Napier Way, Northgate, 
Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/373e of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
 
Erection of 3 warehouse units (use class B8), associated external plant, car/HGV 
parking, site access, internal roads, boundary security fencing and hard/soft 

landscaping. 
 
Councillors A Belben, Burrett, and Jaggard declared they had visited the site. 
 
The Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal summation of the 
application which proposed three buildings for storage and distribution use at a 
currently vacant site within the Manor Royal Employment Area.  The Committee heard 
that, since the publication of the report, further discussions between relevant parties 
had led to amendments being proposed to conditions 3, 4, 5, and 10.  The Committee 
was also requested to delegate authority to officers to insert in to condition 20 the 
correct plan number once the relevant drawing was received. 
 
Sue Willcox, the agent (Quod) on behalf of the applicant, spoke in supp
[...]
of the construction works. 
REASON: To ensure that the protected trees are not compromised during the 
construction of the development in accordance with Policies CH2 and CH3 of the 
Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015 - 2030. 
 
 

8. Planning Application CR/2021/0308/ARM - 42 & 44 Brighton Road, 
Southgate, Crawley  
 
As the business of the meeting was not concluded by 11:00pm, General Committee 
Procedure Rule 15.4 (Planning Committee guillotine) came into effect. 
 
Planning application CR/2021/0308/ARM (report PES/373d) was therefore deferred to 
the next scheduled meeting of the Committee on 31 August 2021. 
 

Page 16

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s18621/PES373d%20-%2042%2044%20Brighton%20Road%20Southgate%20Crawley%20-%20CR20210308ARM.pdf


Planning Committee (18) 
20 July 2021 

 

 
 

 
 
Closure of Meeting 

With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 11.33 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

R D Burrett (Chair) 
 

Page 17

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 31 August 2021 
REPORT NO: PES/374(a)  

 
 REFERENCE NO: CR/2021/0174/FUL 

 
LOCATION: LAND AT FARADAY ROAD & MANOR ROYAL, NORTHGATE, CRAWLEY 
WARD: Langley Green & Tushmore 
PROPOSAL: PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND CONSTRUCTION OF A 

NEW WAREHOUSE BUILDING WITH ANCILLARY OFFICES, ASSOCIATED SERVICE 
YARD, PARKING, ACCESS ALTERATIONS, INFRASTRUCTURE, LANDSCAPING AND 
ANCILLARY WORKS 

 
TARGET DECISION DATE: 9 June 2021 

 
CASE OFFICER: Mr H. Walke 

 
APPLICANT’S NAME: Lakenorth Limited 
AGENT’S NAME: DWD Property + Planning 

 

 
PLANS & DRAWINGS CONSIDERED: 
 

Drawing Number Revision Drawing Title 

09936 FPCR XX ZZ 
DR L 00001 Rev 

02 Outline Landscape Proposals 

4886 CA 00 00 DR A 
01050 

PL7 Site Location Plan 

4886 CA 00 00 DR A 
00001 

PL1 Existing Site Layout 

4886 CA 00 00 DR A 
1001 PL 

1 Existing War
[...]
Plan and the relevant Supplementary Planning Guidance. On this basis, it 
is recommended that planning permission be granted. 

 
RECOMMENDATION RE: CR/2021/0174/FUL 
 
PERMIT subject to the conclusion of a Section 106 legal agreement, and subject to the following 
conditions:- 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years from the date of this 

permission. 
 REASON: To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out other than in accordance with the approved 

plans as listed below save as varied by the conditions hereafter: 
 (Drawing numbers to be added) 
 REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
3. No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until a Construction Management 

Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the 
approved Plan shall be implemented and adhered to throughout the entire construction period. The Plan 
shall provide details as appropriate, but not necessarily be restricted to, the following matters, 

 · the anticipated number, frequency and types of vehicles used during construction; 
 · the method of access and routing of vehicles during construction; 
 · the parking of vehicles by site operatives and visitors; 
 · the loading and unloading of plant, materials and waste; 
 · the storage of plant and materials used in construction of the development; 
 · the erection and maintenance of security hoarding; 
 · the provision of temporary construction and security lighting; 
 · the provision of wheel washing facilities and other works required to mitigate the impact of construction 

upon the public highway (including the provision of temporary Traffic Regulation Orders); and 
 · details of public engagement both prior to and during construction works. 
 REASON: In the interests of highway safety and the amenities of the area in accordance with policies 

CH3, ENV11, ENV12 and IN3 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030. 
 REASON: why pre-commencement condition: As it relates to potential impact upon the surrounding 

area starting from the setting up for construction activities and demolition.  
 
4. No development, including any site setting up works, shall take place until a dust management plan to 

control the emission of dust from the demolition and construction works at the site has been submitted 
to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be implemented in strict 
accordance with the agreed dust management plan unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The approved plan should follow the guidance and recommendations in the Institute 
of Air Quality Management’s Guidance on the Assessment of Dust from Demolition and Construction. 

Page 32

 5
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
02

1/
01

74
/F

Agenda Item 5



 REASON: In the interests of amenity in accordance with policies CH3 and ENV12 of the Crawley 
Borough Local Plan 2015-2030. 

 Reason why pre-commencement condition: As it relates to potential impact upon the surrounding area 
starting from the setting up for construction activities and demolition.  

 
5. No development approved by this planning permission shall commence until a strategy to deal with the 

potential risks associated with any contamination of the site has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The strategy will include the following components:  

 (1) A preliminary risk assessment which has identified:  
 - all previous uses;  
 - potential contaminants associated with those uses;  
 - a conceptual model of the site indicating sources, pathways and receptors; and  
 - potentially unacceptable risks arising from contamination at the site.  
 (2) A site investigation scheme, based on (1), to provide information for a detailed asses
[...]
mance of the SUDS must be future proofed to 
avoid flooding within the development and subsequent flood and drainage problems off-site in 
accordance with Policy EN8 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015 - 2030. 

 
15. No part of the development shall be first occupied until such time as the existing vehicular access onto 

Manor Royal has been physically closed in accordance with plans and details submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 REASON: In the interests of road safety in accordance with policies CH3 and IN3 of the Crawley 
Borough Local Plan 2015-2030. 

Page 34

 5
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
02

1/
01

74
/F

Agenda Item 5



 
16. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved, the car, cycle, motorcycle and lorry 

parking serving the warehouse shall be constructed in accordance with the approved plans. Once 
provided, the spaces shall thereafter be retained at all times for their designated purpose. 

 REASON: To ensure that adequate and satisfactory provision is made for the parking and manoeuvring 
of vehicles clear of all highways in accordance with policies CH3 and IN4 of the Crawley Local Plan 
2015-2030 and the parking standards set out in the Urban Design Supplementary Planning Document. 

 
17. No part of the development shall be first occupied until Electric Vehicle Charging spaces have been 

provided and made operational in accordance with plans and details submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority. 

 REASON: To provide EVC charging points to support the use of electric vehicles in accordance with 
national sustainable transport policies and the relevant provision of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
18. All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved landscaping scheme shall be carried out in 

the first planting and seeding seasons following the occupation of the buildings or the completion of the 
development, whichever is the 
[...]
 
  
 In determining this planning application, the Local Planning Authority assessed the proposal against all 

material considerations and has worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner based on 
seeking solutions where possible and required, by: 

  
 • Providing advice in a timely and manner through pre-application discussions/correspondence. 
  
 • Liaising with consultees, the applicant and the agent and discussing the proposal where considered 

appropriate and necessary in a timely manner during the course of the determination of the application.  
  
 • Seeking amended plans/additional information to address identified issues during the course of the 

application. 
  
 This decision has been taken in accordance with the requirement in the National Planning Policy 

Framework, as set out in article 35, of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) Order 2015. 

 
 
 
 

Page 36

 5
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
02

1/
01

74
/F

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37

 5
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
02

1/
01

74
/F

Agenda Item 5



 

 

P
age 38

 5 Planning Application CR/2021/0174/F

A
genda Item

 5



CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 31 August 2021 
REPORT NO: PES/374(b)  

 
 REFERENCE NO: CR/2021/0308/ARM 

 
LOCATION: 42 & 44 BRIGHTON ROAD, SOUTHGATE, CRAWLEY 
WARD: Southgate 
PROPOSAL: APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS IN RELATION TO APPEARANCE AND SCALE 

PURSUANT TO CR/2020/0588/OUT FOR THE ERECTION OF A PART 3 AND PART 4 
STOREY BUILDING COMPRISING OF 5 X 1NO. BEDROOM FLATS AND 15 X 2NO. 
BEDROOM FLATS, OF WHICH 2 NO. WILL BE DESIGNATED AS AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING, FOLLOWING THE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING SEMI-DETACHED 
DWELLINGS, THE IMPROVEMENT OF AN ACCESS FROM BRIGHTON ROAD, THE 
CREATION OF A NEW VEHICULAR ACCESS FROM STONEFIELD CLOSE AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS AND LANDSCAPING  

 
TARGET DECISION DATE: 26 July 2021 

 
CASE OFFICER: Ms D. Angelopou
[...]
ing supporting documents have been submitted with the application: 

 A site layout plan, proposed floorplans, elevations and streetscene elevations  

 Indicative landscaping site plan 

 Planning Statement 

 Design and Access Statement 

 Covering Letter 
 
2.8. The submitted Planning Statement states that ‘the scheme is essentially the same as the one 

submitted for the outline approval under CR/2020/0588/OUT, with only minor revisions to internal 
layouts and servicing/maintenance requirements. The internal amendments have been suggested 

Page 41

 6
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
02

1/
03

08
/F

Agenda Item 6



by Crawley Borough Council Development/Housing team who have expressed an interest in 
developing the site alongside Turnbull Land. So we can be confident that the layouts are suitable for 
modern living maximising storage and carbon reduction.’ 

 
PLANNING HISTORY:- 
 
3.1. CR/2020/0588/OUT – Outline application (access and layout to be determined with appearance, 

landscaping and scale reserved) for the erection of a part 3 and part 4 storey building comprising of 
5 x 1no. bedroom flats and 15 x 2no. bedroom flats, of which 2 no. will be designated as affordable 
housing, following the demolition of existing semi-detached dwellings, the improvement of an 
access from Brighton Road, the creation of a new vehicular access from Stonefield Close and 
associated works and landscaping – Approved on 16 February 2021 following completion of a S106 
agreement. 
 

3.2. CR/2019/0214/OUT – Outline application (access and layout to be determined with appearance, 
landscaping and scale reserved) for the erection of a part 3 and part 4 storey building comprising of 
5 x 1no. bedroom flats and 15 x 2no. bedroom flats, following the demolition of existing semi-
detached dwellings, the creation of a new vehicular access from Stonefield Close and associated 
works and landscaping (amended plans received). 
This application was considered by
[...]
ally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning Application CR/2021/0174/FUL - Land at Faraday Road & Manor Royal, Northgate, Crawley
	6 Planning Application CR/2021/0308/FUL - 42 & 44 Brighton Road, Southgate, Crawley



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee (19) 
31 August 2021 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday, 31 August 2021 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

R D Burrett (Chair) 

S Buck (Vice-Chair) 

Z Ali, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, S Malik, S Raja and P C Smith 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Siraj Choudhury Head of Legal, Governance and HR 

Jean McPherson Group Manager (Development Management) 

Jess Tamplin Democratic Services Support Officer 

Hamish Walke Principal Planning Officer 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillors A Belben and M Mwagale 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
The following disclosures of interests were made: 
 
Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure 

 
Councillor P 
Smith 
 
 
 
 

Planning application 
CR/2021/0174/FUL – Land at 
Faraday Road & Manor Royal, 
Northgate, Crawley 
(Minute 4) 

Personal interest – Local Authority 
Director of the Manor Royal 
Business Improvement District. 
 
 
 

Councillor Irvine Planning application 
CR/2021/0308/FUL – 42 & 44 
Brighton Road, Southgate, 
Crawley (Minute 5) 

Personal interest – Cabinet 
Member for Housing. 

 
 

2. Lobbying Declarations  
 
No lobbying declarations were made. 
 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 20 July 2021 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  



Planning Committee (20) 
31 August 2021 

 

 
 

 
 

4. Planning Application CR/2021/0174/FUL - Land at Faraday Road & Manor 
Royal, Northgate, Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/374a of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
 
Proposed demolition of existing buildings and construction of a new warehouse 
building with ancillary offices, associated service yard, parking, access alterations, 
infrastructure, landscaping and ancillary works. 
 
Councillors Ali, Burrett, and P Smith declared they had visited the site. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application which 
sought permission for the construction of a 7,399sqm warehouse for class B8 use at a 
site in the Manor Royal Employment Area, currently occupied by a warehouse with a 
larger floorspace.  The Committee was updated that, since the publication of the 
report, further discussions with the Council’s Drainage Officer had led to an 
amendment to condition 3 as well as an additional condition, which formed condition 
22. 
 
Richard Cotton, the applicant (Lakenorth Ltd), spoke in support of the application.  
Matters raised included: 

 The existing warehouse was considered no longer fit for purpose.  The 
proposed development was of a high quality design and the redevelopment 
would create jobs and contribute to the Manor Royal Employment Area. 

 Included in the proposed design were environmentally sustainable and 
energy-efficient features such as solar PV panels and air source heat pumps. 

 The development was policy compliant. 
 
The Committee then considered the application. 
 
The Committee heard that the proposed design was slightly taller and the space more 
uniform than the existing warehouse, which was disjointed and therefore less fit for 
purpose.  The Officer confirmed that the total floorspace of the proposed building was 
7,399sqm. 
 
On receipt of a query regarding the Transport Assessment, the Officer confirmed that 
the expected reduction in vehicle movements for the proposed development was 
made in comparison to the existing warehouse if it were fully occupied and in use – 
not if it were vacant or partially vacant.  The assessment was based on the building’s 
floorspace. 
 
Following discussion regarding parking at the site, it was heard that the overall 
number of proposed parking spaces met policy standards, and that it was a matter for 
the future operator to decide on the balance of spaces for cars, vans, and HGVs.  The 
Officer confirmed that the parking arrangements of those vehicles using the building 
could only be controlled on-site. 
 
The Committee noted that there was a shortfall in the proposed number of 
replacement trees to be planted.  This was however to be addressed, subject to any 
below-ground services, by planting on the adjacent highway verge and by an off-site 
contribution to tree planting through the Section 106 agreement.  Committee 
members praised the various sustainability measures included in the design. 
 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s18924/PES347a%20-%20Land%20at%20Faraday%20Road%20Manor%20Royal%20Northgate%20-%20CR20210174FUL.pdf


Planning Committee (21) 
31 August 2021 

 

 
 

RESOLVED 
 
Permit subject to the conclusion of a Section 106 agreement, the conditions set out in 
report PES/374a and amended condition 3 and additional condition 22 as follows: 
 
3. No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until a 
Construction Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the approved Plan shall be implemented and 
adhered to throughout the entire construction period. The Plan shall provide details as 
appropriate, but not necessarily be restricted to, the following matters: 

 the anticipated number, frequency and types of vehicles used during construction; 

 the method of access and routing of vehicles during construction; 

 the parking of vehicles by site operatives and visitors; 

 the loading and unloading of plant, materials and waste; 

 the storage of plant and materials used in construction of the development; 

 the erection and maintenance of security hoarding; 

 the provision of temporary construction and security lighting; 

 the provision of wheel washing facilities and other works required to mitigate the 
impact of construction upon the public highway (including the provision of 
temporary Traffic Regulation Orders); 

 details of public engagement both prior to and during construction works; and 

 details showing how surface water will be drained during the construction phase. 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety and the amenities of the area in 
accordance with policies CH3, ENV11, ENV12 and IN3 of the Crawley Borough Local 
Plan 2015-2030. 
REASON why pre-commencement condition: as it relates to potential impact upon the 
surrounding area starting from the setting up for construction activities and demolition.  
 
22. Prior to the occupation of the development hereby permitted, a post construction 
drainage certification shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. This shall confirm that the works, including the SuDS features, 
proposed in the Flood Risk Assessment have been constructed as stated. This shall 
be carried out by a third party.  
REASON: This is a major development and the performance of the drainage system 
must be future proofed to avoid flooding within the development and subsequent flood 
risk to other areas close to the development site in accordance with Policy EN8 of the 
Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030. 
 
 

5. Planning Application CR/2021/0308/ARM - 42 & 44 Brighton Road, 
Southgate, Crawley  
 
The Committee considered report PES/374b of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
 
Approval of reserved matters in relation to appearance and scale pursuant to 
CR/2020/0588/OUT for the erection of a part 3 and part 4 storey building comprising 
of 5 x 1no. bedroom flats and 15 x 2no. bedroom flats, of which 2 no. will be 
designated as affordable housing, following the demolition of existing semi-detached 
dwellings, the improvement of an access from Brighton Road, the creation of a new 
vehicular access from Stonefield Close and associated works and landscaping. 
 
Councillors Ali, Burrett, Jaggard, and P Smith declared they had visited the site. 
 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s18892/PES374b%20-%2042%2044%20Brighton%20Road%20Southgate%20-%20CR20210308ARM.pdf


Planning Committee (22) 
31 August 2021 

 

 
 

The Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal summation of the 
application which related to the reserved matters (appearance and scale) following an 
earlier outline application for the development of 20 flats previously permitted by the 
Committee.  The Officer updated the Committee that, since the publication of the 
report, there had been minor changes to the National Planning Policy Framework.  A 
brief overview of the changes was given and it was clarified that none of these altered 
the application or wording in the report. 
 
The Committee then considered the application. 
 
Following a query from a Committee member regarding the application process, the 
Officer gave a summary of the planning history for the application site.  It was clarified 
that the planning system allows for the option to submit an outline application to 
establish the principle of development with a reduced level of detail, ahead of a later 
application for approval of reserved matters.  It was heard that the outline application 
for this development (CR/2020/0588/OUT) had covered the access and layout and 
agreed the affordable housing provision which was for two units. 
 
Committee members recognised that no objections to the application before them had 
been made by members of the public. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Approve subject to the conditions set out in report PES/374b. 
 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 

With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 8.35 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

R D Burrett (Chair) 
 


